

13-895, 13-1138

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

ALABAMA LEGISLATIVE BLACK CAUCUS, *et al.*,  
*Appellants,*

—v.—

ALABAMA, *et al.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

ALABAMA DEMOCRATIC CONFERENCE, *et al.*,  
*Appellants,*

—v.—

ALABAMA, *et al.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

---

**BRIEF OF THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
AT N.Y.U. SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

WENDY WEISER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL LI  
MATTHEW MENENDEZ  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
161 Sixth Avenue, 12th Floor  
New York, New York 10013  
(646) 292-8310  
wendy.weiser@nyu.edu  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Alabama’s Racial Quotas, Adopted Without Any Factual Analysis, Are Constitutionally Suspect..	4
II. Alabama’s Racial Quotas Cannot be Justified by the State’s Interest in Complying With Section 5 of The Voting Rights Act .....	9
A. <i>The Justice Department and Courts Have Rejected Alabama’s Approach</i> .....	9
B. <i>Alabama’s Racial Quotas Have Real Potential to Be Inconsistent With the Underlying Goals of Section 5</i> .....	13
1. Undermining Minority Political Gains.....	13
2. Risk of a False Retrogression Choice .	15
3. Creation of Non-Performing Districts	17
C. <i>Invalidating the Tainted Maps Will Promote Legislative Accountability</i> .....	20

III. The Court's Section 2 Jurisprudence Shows How a Factual Analysis Helps Avoid the Pitfalls of Alabama's Approach.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus, et al., v. Alabama, et al.</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (M.D. Ala. 2013) .....	4
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	3
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2002), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) .....	11
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	7
<i>In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 1176</i> , 83 So.3d 597 (Fla. 2012) .....	13
<i>Johnson v. De Gandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) .....	11, 23, 24, 25
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	11, 12
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	21
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	6
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 497 (1984).....	20
<i>Pender Cnty. v. Bartlett</i> , 649 S.E. 2d 364 (N.C. 2007) .....	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Labron</i> , 518 U.S. 938 (1996) .....	20

<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	7
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 618 (1996) .....	5, 8
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	2, 8, 9
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983) .....	21
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2885 (2013) .....	10, 12, 15, 17, 18
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2885 (2013) .....	18, 19
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	14, 19
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	22, 23
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993) .....	23

### **Other Authorities**

Affidavit of the Honorable Mia Butler Garrick para. 16, <i>Backus v. South Carolina</i> , Case No. 3:11-cv-03120 (D.S.C. Feb. 22, 2012) (Doc. 147) .....	17
Brief of Appellants Alabama Democratic Conference, et al., <i>Alabama Democratic Caucus, et al. v. Alabama, et al.</i> , No. 13-1138 (August 13, 2014) .....	4, 13
